## CITY COUNCIL MEETING 02-06-2023

The City Council of the City of Lineville met in their regular meeting on Monday, February 6<sup>th</sup>, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. at the City Annex Building in Lineville, Alabama, with the following present: Mayor Roy Adamson, Council Members: David Proctor, Carolyn Smith, Joseph Appleby, Rick Coleman, Larry Bishop, and City Clerk Nicholas New, Police Chief Richard Bickerstaff, City Supervisor Rusty Taylor, Court Clerk Jodie McKinney, and Breanna Minter from the Clay Times Journal.

Mayor Roy Adamson called the meeting to order. Mayor then asked the Council if they had reviewed the minutes from the previous Council meeting. A motion was then made by Council Member Proctor and seconded by Council Member Smith to approve the minutes from the previous meeting. The vote was unanimous. Next the Mayor asked the Council if they had reviewed the bills to be paid. A motion was made by Council Member Appleby and seconded by Council Member Bishop. The vote was unanimous.

Scott Fullington addresses the Council regarding a problem with sludge being spread on pastors behind his house. Fullington says he can't even go outside most days without having to smell the awful smell from the sludge.

First on the agenda is to approve the annual contract with the Clay County Chamber. The contract is for \$5,400. A motion was made by Council Member Proctor and seconded by Council Member Smith to approve the contract. The vote was unanimous.

Next on the agenda was to give City Supervisor Taylor the authority to accept the lowest bid on the Highway 9 cleanup, if they meet bid specifications. A motion was made by Council Member Smith and seconded by Council Member Appleby. The vote was unanimous.

Lastly on the agenda was to approve the alcohol license for the Monte Alban. City Supervisor Taylor comments that he and Fire Chief Johnson have both inspected and they meet all requirements. A motion was made by Council Member Proctor and seconded by Council Member Smith to approve the license. The vote was unanimous.

There being no further business a motion to adjourn was made by Council Member Coleman and seconded by Council Member Appleby. The vote was unanimous. The meeting ended at 5:16 P.M.

Attest:		
CITY CLERK	MAYOR	